AGENDA
Committee

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date and Time
of Meeting

MONDAY, 24 MAY 2021, 4.30 PM

Venue

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS

Membership

Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chair)
Councillors Burke-Davies, Bowden, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay,
Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong

1

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4

Democratic Services Annual Report 2020 (Pages 11 - 60)

5

Democratic Services - Activities and Support (Pages 61 - 70)

6

Initial Proposals - Member Induction Programme 2022 (Pages 71 96)

7

Forward Work Programme (Pages 97 - 102)

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

8

Urgent Items (if any)

9

Date of Next Meeting - TBC

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Tuesday, 18 May 2021
Contact: Andrea Redmond, 029 20873434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

WEBCASTING
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except
where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on
the website for 6 months. A copy of it will also be retained in
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting.
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have
consented to being filmed. By entering the body of the Chamber you
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those
images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the
public gallery area.
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or
email Democratic Services

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2020
Present:

27

County Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson)
County Councillors Burke-Davies, Bowden, Goddard, Goodway,
Kelloway, Lay, Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees and Sandrey

: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a
personal or prejudicial interest. If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay,
speak and vote.
28

: MINUTES

To minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were approved by the
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.
29

: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ACTIVITIES AND PERFORMANCE REPORT
(TO FOLLOW)

The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the
performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 13 January
2020.
The Member Services Team had remained unchanged since the last meeting of the
committee. At the start of the initial Coronavirus lockdown the Team began agile
working and with the exception of a small number of essential tasks has continued to
work remotely to provide the service.
The Members Enquiry System (MES) was an important tool to effectively deal with
the issues raised by residents with their Councillor. Members Services team have
operational responsibility for the Members Enquiry System (MES) which includes
logging enquiries to provide Senior Managers with data on the key service issues,
logging frequency an
[...]
e Coronavirus
Act 2020, the Welsh Ministers had issued The Local Authorities (Coronavirus)
(Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (‘the Regulations’), which temporarily relax the
rules governing local authority meetings during the COVID-19 response period. The
Regulations came into force on 22nd April 2020 and had effect until 30th April 2021.
The Regulations allowed meetings of a local authority to be held remotely using any
equipment or facility which allowed Members to speak to, and be heard by. The new
rules on remote attendance applied to any meetings of the Council, Cabinet,
Committees or Joint Committees (or Community Councils) held before 1st May 2021.
The Committee discussed the impacts of remote meetings, with 6-7 hour Council
meetings and the impact this would have of both staff and members.
The Committee discussed the possibility of the Council using Zoom as a
communication platform, along with the possibility of Hybrid meetings.
Members of the Committee suggested that the Constitution Committee address the
length of meetings and possibly amend procedure rules.
The Committee was provided with information on the operation of Hybrid Meetings
and how they would be managed.
Members explained that in order for meetings to be run accordingly, the meetings
had to be chaired accordingly and in line with Council meeting procedure rules. The
Constitution Committee could also look at voting methods.
The Committee agreed that the Constitution Committee look at the procedure rules.
The Committee was provided with an update on Webcasting.
The Council has procured its webcasting contract which was awarded to Public-I.
The 3 year contract has enabled the Council to reduce its webcasting costs and to
maintain the volume of webcasting hour. It should be noted that it was initially
planned to have only 100 hours of webcasting in 2020-21 with each of the remaining
2 years of the contract having 200 hours of webcasting hours to support the
requirements of the Local Government B
[...]
 function of designating the Head of
Democratic Services.

(b)

To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff,
accommodation and other resources made available to discharge the
democratic services functions of the Authority.

(c)

To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these
matters.

At its meeting on 14 January 2019 the Democratic Services Committee agreed
that for Council to effectively consider the services and support provided to
Elected Members, the report from the Democratic Services Committee should be
dovetailed with the budget setting process and reflect a calendar year reporting
period.

Issues
5.

The Draft Annual Report 2020 is attached at Appendix A with detailed
information included to reflect the following headings:

Page 11

a. Chair’s Foreword
b. Membership of the Democratic Services Committee
c. The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures
d. Resources
e. Key Activities
f. Collaborative Working and Networks
g. Performance Information
h. Forward Plan for 2021
Legal Implications
6.

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

Financial Implications
7.

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Recommendation
The Committee is recommended to:
1) Provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2020
2) Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the
Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments
provided by Members of the Committee; and
3) agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council on 24 June 2021 by the
Chairperson.

GP JONES
Head of Democratic Services
18 May 2021
Background papers:

Democratic Services Committee 14 January 2019
(Minute 21 refers)

Page 12

City & County of Cardiff
Democratic Services Committee
Annual Report 2020

Page 13

Page 14

Contents
Chair’s Foreword .........................................................................
[...]
and Member Services Team:


Remote Meetings
Under statutory powers granted in the Coronavirus Act 2020, the Welsh Ministers
issued The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (‘the
Regulations’), which temporarily relaxed the rules governing local authority meetings
during the coronavirus response period. The Regulations came into force on 22nd April
2020 and are to remain in effect until 30th April 2021.

The Regulations allowed meetings of a local authority to be held remotely using any
equipment or facility which allows Members to speak to, and be heard by, each other
(whether or not Members can also see each other).

The new rules on remote

attendance apply to any meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees or Joint
Committees (or Community Councils) held before 1st May 2021.

Officers produced an Elected Member Protocol for Remote Meetings, covering premeeting preparation and effective Elected Member participation in a remote Microsoft
Teams meeting. Webcasting of remote meetings could not be provided with the
existing equipment and an alternative solution was procured which enabled “screen
capture” of the remote meetings which could then be published remotely to the
webcasting provider.

As a result the authority has successfully held 87 remote

meetings which have been either recorded and uploaded or streamed live to the
Council’s webcasting website.


Webcasting
The Council has procured a webcasting contract which was awarded to Public-I. The 3
year contract has enabled the Council to reduce its webcasting costs and to maintain
the volume of webcasting hours. It should be noted that it was initially planned to have
only 100 hours of webcasting in 2020-21 with each of the remaining 2 years of the
contract having 200 hours of webcasting hours to support the requirements of the Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Act. However those meetings which contained
predominantly exempt items were not recorded or webcast. Table 1 below pr
[...]
 were approved by Council on 20th June 2019 and submitted to the Local
Democracy and Boundary Commission for their consideration.

The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales have published their
recommendations following their review of the electoral arrangements for the City
and County of Cardiff. The recommendations included increasing the existing 75
councillors to 79 with a reduction in the number of wards from 29 to 28. Responses
to the recommendations were able to be submitted to the Minister by 16th December
2020. A letter was sent to the Minister from the Authority requesting that the decision
be determined as determined as soon as possible to allow time for the relevant
changes to be made in preparation for the Local Government Elections in 2022.

Scrutiny Services
The following outlines the key activities of the Scrutiny Services Team:


The Covid-19 Scrutiny Panel.
The Covid-19 Scrutiny Panel consisting of the five Scrutiny Chairs, was established
following agreement at the May 2020 Council meeting. It met three times in June and
July 2020 to carry out measured and proportionate scrutiny of the business critical
decisions due to be made by the Cabinet. All Scrutiny Committee Members were
afforded the opportunity to contribute lines of enquiry to ensure the Panel benefitted
from the knowledge and experience of Scrutiny Members.

The Panel considered reports to Cabinet setting out proposals on how to deal with the
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on various Council services, including the Housing
Delivery Programme, Homelessness provision, Cardiff City Transport Services and the
Council’s overall Financial Management response to the pandemic. The Panel
considered the Council’s proposed approach post-covid as set out in the draft ‘Cardiff
Recovery Strategy’ and ‘Restart, Recover, Renew’ Strategy. The Panel also
18

Page 32

considered time-critical reports on the proposed Plasdŵr school, the Mutual
Investment Model for schools, re-procurement of co
[...]
– ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT
Reason for this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the
performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 30 November
2020.

Background
Role of the Democratic Services Committee
2.

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2,
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support
Services.

Member Services
3.

The Member Services Team has remained unchanged since the last meeting of the
committee. At the start of the initial Coronavirus lockdown the Team began agile
working and with the exception of a small number of essential tasks has continued to
work remotely to provide the service.
Member Enquiries

4.

The Members Enquiry System (MES) is an important tool to effectively deal with the
issues raised by residents with their Councillor. Members Services team have
operational responsibility for the Members Enquiry System (MES) which includes
logging enquiries to provide Senior Managers with data on the key service issues,
logging frequency and trends. The complexity and multi-service nature of some
enquiries means that response times can exceed the 10 working day Service Level
Agreement (SLA).

5.

The Members Services team is continually monitoring the MES and responses for
Councillors and chasing or escalating matters as necessary. The team liaise closely
with agents in Directorates and regularly meet with teams to deal with specific issues
in particular in relation to Requests for Service.

Page 61

6.

In 2020-21, 5901 Member enquiries were logged which was a reduction of 10.72% of
the 6,609 enquiries logged in the previous year. Table 1 shows the number of Member
Enquiries logged by Directorate in 2019-20 and 2020-21.
Table 1:

7.

In March 2020, the normal 10 day SLA for Member Enquiries was suspended due to
need for the Authority to prioritise the support for the communities of Cardiff during the
pandemic. In November, the SLA was restored on the understanding that not all service
areas would be able to achieve the 10 day target.

8. As a result the time taken to complete enquiries was generally longer than the 10 day
SLA. However, as the pandemic progressed and the focus of the directorates return
to more normal business the time taken to address the enquiries improved and at the
end of Q4 in 2020-21 the average time taken to complete enquiries had returned to
approximately 10 working days. Table 2 below shows the average number of days
taken to address enquiries in 2019-20 and 2020-21.
Table 2:

9. Although these were average times to complete enquiries some enquiries took
significantly longer than the SLA. The team is working with agents, directorates and
Senior Management Team to complete enquiries in a timely manner. Regular
reporting to SMT has helped to reduce the number of long term outstanding enquiries
and this improvement is anticipated to continue in 2021-22.
10. The recent improvements in reporting arrangements of the MES identified some of
the shortcomings of the system. The Nethelpdesk software was originally
implemented as a call handling system with limited functionality. Its recent upgrade to
HALO has provided the opportunity to improve the functionality available including:

Page 62

a. Enhancing the ease of recording an enquiry will be achieved by updating the
“capture form” process for enquiries and enable elected members to easily
record and update their enquiries.
b. Developing the data collected for an enquiry to enable meaningful local
intelligence to be gathered. This may include having specific types of
enquiries i.e. fly tippi
[...]
ucation Appeals. Some work has been
undertaken to address these vacancies using Cardiff works and progress the other
options which are being considered to provide career progression opportunities within
the team and enhance its capacity to support and develop services for Elected
Members.
Remote Meetings
19. Under statutory powers granted in the Coronavirus Act 2020, the Welsh Ministers
issued The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020
(‘the Regulations’), which temporarily relaxed the rules governing local authority
meetings during the COVID-19 response period. The Regulations came into force
on 22nd April 2020 and were in effect until 30th April 2021.
20. These arrangements have now been superseded by the Local Government and
Elections (Wales) Act which enables Local Authorities to develop a policy for “holding
meetings in multiple locations”. Guidance from the Welsh Government is being
developed will provide an outline of how meetings can be held whether fully remotely,
face to face or as hybrid meetings. The Authority is actively engaged with them and
once the guidance has been released a proposed policy will be developed and
considered by the Constitution Committee prior to its submission to Council for
approval.
21. The Committee Services Team is developing a range of services and functionality to
deliver the various types of meetings that will be needed for the new policy. These
include:

Page 64

a. Simultaneous Welsh language Interpretation – the Welsh Language Standards
for public meetings remain unchanged. The use of Microsoft Teams as a
remote meeting software does not currently support the effective provision of
dual language facilities. Microsoft have indicated that a dual language version
of its Teams software will be available by the end of June 2021. This cannot be
guaranteed and therefore the team have had a trial version of the Zoom
software installed for testing and development. Some progress is being made
with the us
[...]
ch member of the authority in carrying out the role of member of the
authority (but excluding a member’s role as an Executive member);
(b) to promote the role of the authority's Scrutiny Committees;
(c) to make reports and recommendations to Council in respect of the number and
grades of staff required to discharge democratic services functions and the
appointment, organisation and proper management of those staff; and
(d) any other functions prescribed by the Welsh Ministers.
43. In determining how to exercise its functions, the Committee must have regard to the
statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers: https://gov.wales/local-governmentmeasure-2011-guidance (chapter 3)
44. The information set out in the body of this report enables the Democratic Services
Committee to oversee the work of democratic services, ensure the work is adequately
resourced and report to full Council, as appropriate.
RECOMMENDATION
45. The Committee is requested to consider the detail in the report and:
a. note the content of the report.
b. provide any feedback on the Support Services provided to Councillors
c. receive a report on the updated Member Development programme at the next
meeting of committee.
d. Identify any matters it would wish to add to the Work Programme.

GARY JONES
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
18 May 2021
Background Papers: None

Page 70

Agenda Item 6
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE:

24 May 2021

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
Initial Proposals - Member Induction Programme 2022
Reason for this Report
1.

The purpose of this report is seek direction from the Democratic Services Committee
on the topics and scheduling of the Council’s Elected Member Induction Programme
following the Local Government Elections in 2022.

Background
2.

Following the Local Government Elections in 2022 there will be a number of new and
returning Elected Members. To support the effective governance arrangements of the
Council, enable the newly elec
[...]
and to
provide its views on:
a. the topics that have been identified for inclusion
b. their preferred method of delivery of these topics
c. The requirement to make any of these topics mandatory.

10. Cardiff as the capital city of Wales has a number of key policies, activities and themes
that will be of interest to new and returning Elected Members. These could include:
a.
b.
c.
d.

One Planet Cardiff
The Replacement Local Development Plan
Regeneration across the City
Recovery following the Pandemic

11. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to identify any additional policies,
activities or themes which should be included in the Induction Programme.
12. Following receipt of the Committee’s direction on the content of the Member Induction
Programme, Corporate Directors/Directors will be requested to identify any additional
topics that they consider necessary for inclusion before the detailed programme is
developed. The detailed proposals will be provided for further consideration by the
Committee at its meeting in October 2021.
Financial Implications
13. The costs arising from the provision of the Member Induction Programme are to be
contained within the existing Member Development Budget.

Page 74

Legal Implications
14. Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local authorities to
secure the provision of reasonable training and development opportunities for its
members.
15. The statutory guidance (Chapter 2) in relation to this duty recommends that the
Democratic Services Committee (DSC) has overall responsibility for deciding what
should be regarded as reasonable training and development opportunities as part of
its function of providing support to members to carry out their functions.
RECOMMENDATION
16. The Committee is requested to consider the detail in the report and:
a. provide its views on the WLGA “Framework Induction Curriculum for Candidates
and New Members in Wales for the Local Elections 2022” (Appendix B), including:
i.

the topics that have been identified for inclusion

ii.

their preferred method of delivery of these topics

iii.

the requirement to make any of these topics mandatory.

b. identify any additional Cardiff policies, activities or themes or other topics which
should be included in the Induction Programme
c. receive a detailed draft Induction Programme at its meeting in October 2021.
GARY JONES
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
18 May 2021
Background Papers: Council meeting 28 March 2019 (Minute 152 refers)

Page 75

This page is intentionally left blank

A Development Framework for Councillors in Wales 2021
This framework outlines the knowledge and behaviours required by Councillors in Unitary
Councils in Wales.
It has been developed by Councillors and officers working with the WLGA.
It will be useful for Councils when providing support and training for members and for
Councillors to identify their priorities for continuing personal and professional development.
It is not intended to be exhaustive or prescriptive, it can also be locally adapted to reflect
the priorities of different councils. The competencies described reflect those that councillors
will develop within the role rather than those required to stand for office.
The Framework fits with the Wales Charter for Member Support and Development. The
Charter provides Councils with a structure for local self-assessment and provision of
member development, this framework provides a suggested content for that development.
The framework also fits with the WLGA model role descriptions and the induction
curriculum for new members. It takes account of legislative requirements for members
including those set out in the Local Government (Wales) measure 2011 and the Local
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.
Using the Framework
The Framework includes a range of generic competencies required by all Councillors and
separate sections for specific roles on the Council.
For each theme, the framework sets out the information 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
24 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, 

Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong 
 

35 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
 
36 :   MINUTES  
 
To minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
37 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2020  
 
The Democratic Services Committee considered the contents of its Annual Report for 
2020 and approve the arrangements for the report to be finalised and presented to 
full Council. 
 
The Committee noted the adaptations the service had taken to deal with COVID-19.  
 
Remote Meetings  
 
Under statutory powers granted in the Coronavirus Act 2020, the Welsh Ministers 
issued The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 
(‘the Regulations’), which temporarily relaxed the rules governing local authority 
meetings during the coronavirus response period.  
 
The Regulations came into force on 22nd April 2020 and were to remain in effect until 
30th April 2021. The Regulations allowed meetings of a local authority to be held 
remotely using any equipment or facility which allowed Members to speak to, and be 
heard by, each other (whether or not Members can also see each other). The new 
rules on remote attendance applied to any meetings of the Council, Cabinet, 
Committees or Joint Committees (or Community Councils) held before 1st May 2021.  
 
Officers produced an Elected Member Protocol for Remote Meetings, covering pre-
meeting preparation and effective Elected Member participation in a remote Microsoft 
Teams meeting.  
 
Webcasting of remote meetings could not be provided with the existing equipment 
and an alternative solution was procured which enabled “screen capture” of the 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

remote meetings which could then be published remotely to the webcasting provider. 
As a result the authority has successfully held 87 remote meetings which have been 
either recorded and uploaded or streamed live to the Council’s webcasting website. 
 
The Committee was advised that Electoral Services had successfully delivered both 
the Senedd and Police and Crime Commissioner under the current COVID-19 
restrictions. 
 
The Covid-19 Scrutiny Panel consisting of the five Scrutiny Chairs, was established 
following agreement at the May 2020 Council meeting. It met three times in June and 
July 2020 to carry out measured and proportionate scrutiny of the business critical 
decisions due to be made by the Cabinet. All Scrutiny Committee Members were 
afforded the opportunity to contribute lines of enquiry to ensure the Panel benefitted 
from the knowledge and experience of Scrutiny Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was recommended to:  
 

a) provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2020;  
b) delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to 
comments provided by Members of the Committee; and  

c) agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council on 24 June 2021 by 
the Chairperson 

 
38 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SUPPORT  
 
The report informed the Democratic Services Committee on the performance of the 
Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 30 November 2020. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Member Services Team has remained 
unchanged since the last meeting of the committee. At the start of the initial 
Coronavirus lockdown the Team began agile working and with the exception of a 
small number of essential tasks has continued to work remotely to provide the 
service.  
 
The Members Enquiry System (MES) was an important tool to effectively deal with 
the issues raised by residents with their Councillor. Members Services team had 
operational responsibility for the Members Enquiry System (MES) which included 
logging enquiries to provide Senior Managers with data on the key service issues, 
logging frequency and trends. The complexity and multi-service nature of some 
enquiries meant that response times can exceed the 10 working day Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). 
 
The recent improvements in reporting arrangements of the MES identified some of 
the shortcomings of the system. The Nethelpdesk software was originally 
implemented as a call handling system with limited functionality. Its recent upgrade to 
HALO has provided the opportunity to improve the functionality available. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Scrutiny Services Team currently had 4 Principal Scrutiny Officers (PSOs) due to 
a resignation in March 2021. A recruitment exercise was being undertaken. It was 
hoped that the recruitment would be completed in June.  
 
The Committee Services Team had adapted to deliver Remote Meetings Under 
statutory powers granted in the Coronavirus Act 2020, the Welsh Ministers issued 
The Local Authorities (Coronavirus) (Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (‘the 
Regulations’), which temporarily relaxed the rules governing local authority meetings 
during the COVID-19 response period 
 
The Regulations came into force on 22nd April 2020 and were in effect until 30th 
April 2021. 20. These arrangements had now been superseded by the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act which enables Local Authorities to develop a 
policy for “holding meetings in multiple locations”. Guidance from the Welsh 
Government was being developed and would provide an outline of how meetings 
could be held whether fully remotely, face to face or as hybrid meetings.  
 
The Authority was actively engaged with them and once the guidance has been 
released a proposed policy would be developed and considered by the Constitution 
Committee prior to its submission to Council for approval.  
 
The Committee Services Team was developing a range of services and functionality 
to deliver the various types of meetings that would be needed for the new policy. 
These included: 
 

 Simultaneous Welsh language Interpretation 

 Hybrid Meetings 

 Webcasting 

 Modern.Gov and E-Petitions 

 Education Appeals 
 

The Committee was informed that currently Microsoft Teams did not support the 
Welsh Language.  The use of Zoom, which supported the Welsh Language was 
currently being investigated.  
 
The Committee discussed Member Development including the following: 
 

 Training for Section 106 applications at Planning Committee. 

 Zoom security issues 

 Duel language support provided by Zoom 

 Hybrid Meetings 

 Roles and behaviours of Members at meetings. 

 Best practice at Planning Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the detail in the report and:  
 

a) note the content of the report; 
b) provide any feedback on the Support Services provided to Councillors; 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

c) receive a report on the updated Member Development programme at the next 
meeting of committee; and 

d) Identify any matters it would wish to add to the Work Programme 
 
39 :   INITIAL PROPOSALS - MEMBER INDUCTION PROGRAMME 2022  
 
The report sought direction from the Democratic Services Committee on the topics 
and scheduling of the Council’s Elected Member Induction Programme following the 
Local Government Elections in 2022. 
 
The Committee discussed the current Member Development Programme in place 
and were keen for a refresher Code of Conduct session to be provided to all 
members. 
 
Committee focus training was also essential to provide specific training on Regulatory 
functions such as Planning and Licensing and how members could engage in the 
process if they were not members of these particular committees. 
 
Members were concerned that following By-Elections, very little training was 
provided, which did not support the member in their role as a community 
representative.  Further, essential equipment such as IT equipment and email 
addresses should be provided in a timely manner, in order for the member to carry 
out their role as a councillor.  
 
The Committee was advised that following By-Elections specific training was 
provided including mandatory training and Committee specific training.  
 
The Committee enquired about Ward related training that involved case work and 
correspondence. 
 
It was essential that awareness of training programmes was communicated to 
persons nominated to be future councillors, including training being developed by the 
Welsh Local Government Association. Elected Members should understand the roles 
to which they had been appointed and we able to carry their role in their wards and 
for the City.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the detail in the report and: 
 

a) provide its views on the WLGA “Framework Induction Curriculum for 
Candidates and New Members in Wales for the Local Elections 2022” 
(Appendix B), including: 

i. the topics that have been identified for inclusion  
ii. their preferred method of delivery of these topics 
iii. the requirement to make any of these topics mandatory.  

b) identify any additional Cardiff policies, activities or themes or other topics 
which should be included in the Induction Programme; and  

c) receive a detailed draft Induction Programme at its meeting in October 2021. 
 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

40 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The purpose of the report was to propose topics for inclusion on the Democratic 
Services Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee considered the proposed 
Work Programme appended as Appendix A to this report and identifies any additional 
topics for consideration at future meetings of the committee. 
 
41 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
42 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 19 JULY 2021  
 


